

FOWLER VILLAGE COUNCIL

Treasurer
John C. Rademacher
Clerk
Rhonda Feldpausch
DPW Employees
Vern Feldpausch
Brad Smith

DATE: OCTOBER 11, 2022

The Fowler Village Council met Tuesday, October 11, 2022 at 7:00 PM with President Vernon J. Thelen presiding.

ROLL CALL

Roll was called and a quorum reported.

Present: Dan Schmitt, Brad Rhynard, Rick Fink, John Rademacher, Melissa Humphrey, Codi Schrauben, and Rhonda Feldpausch. Absent: Mike Porter.

VILLAGE PERSONNEL

Vern Feldpausch.

VISITORS

Scott Clarke - Clinton County Sheriff Department.

AGENDA

Add: American Legal Publishing Proposal

BOARD ACTION: Trustee Schmitt moved, supported by Trustee Rhynard, to approve the agenda amended. Motion carried.

MINUTES

BILLS

ZONING PERMITS

BOARD ACTION: Trustee Fink moved, supported by Trustee Rhynard, to approve the minutes of the September 13, 2022 regular meeting as presented. Motion carried.

BOARD ACTION: Trustee Fink moved, supported by Trustee Rhynard, to approve payment of \$55,972.11 from the General Fund, \$7,516.50 from the Local Street Fund, \$6,626.50 from the Major Street Fund, \$17,387.90 from the Sanitary Sewer O & M Fund, and \$8,025.16 from the Water O & M Fund. Motion carried.

None.

CLINTON COUNTY SHERIFF

Sgt. Scott Clark - Clinton County Sheriff Department discussed speeding issues.

COMMITTEE REPORT

None.

TREASURER REPORT

BOARD ACTION: Trustee Schrauben moved, supported by Trustee Schmitt, to accept the Treasurer's report. Motion carried.

PLANNING COMMISSION

October meeting was cancelled due to lack of business.

DPW REPORT

Vern Feldpausch reported on the following topics:

- GPS valves and water boxes
- Lagoon discharging, valve installation and ferric chloride treatment
- Meter replacements
- Loader tractor work
- Clean recycle site
- Park winterizing
- Clean and store summer equipment
- Install winter equipment

PERSONNEL POLICIES

Personnel Committee is working towards creating procedures for employee reviews.

CAMERA SYSTEM UPGRADE

BOARD ACTION: Trustee Humphrey moved, supported by Trustee Schrauben, to accept the bid for camera upgrades submitted by New Look Data in the amount of \$8,900.00. Motion carried.

AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING PROPOSAL

BOARD ACTION: Trustee Schrauben moved, supported by Trustee Rhynard, to approve the American Legal Publishing Proposal for Zoning Ordinance codification not to exceed \$6,100.00. Motion carried.

CHRISTMAS DECORATION CONTRACT

BOARD ACTION: Trustee Fink moved, supported by Trustee Humphrey, to approve the one year Christmas decoration contract with Hometown Decoration and Display, LLC in the amount of \$1,648.00. Motion carried.

HALLOWEEN HOURS

BOARD ACTION: Trustee Schrauben moved, supported by Trustee Fiink, to set the 2022 Halloween Hours to Monday, October 31 from 6:00 PM to 8:00 PM. Motion carried.

DAVE POHL – CLINTON COUNTY COMMISSIONER

Dave Pohl – Clinton County Commissioner provided the following information:

- Craig Longnecker, County Administrator, retirement January 2023
- Clinton County Road Commission project completion October/November 2023
- Ingham County Affairs Office to provide services to Clinton County Veterans
- MSU Extension contract renewed
- Budget Public Hearing to be held October 11, 2022

CORRESPONDENCE

None

10 MINUTE OPEN DISCUSSION

- Dean Feldpausch request for Clem Sohn Memorial
- Local Veteran banners
- Election

ADJOURNMENT

BOARD ACTION: Trustee Fink moved, supported by Trustee Rhynard, to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried

Meeting adjourned at 7:55 PM.

Rhonda Feldpausch, Village Clerk